
 
  Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
 Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web: www.blaby.gov.uk This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 

DATE: 10 May 2024 
MY REF: Council 
YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7708 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Council 

   

Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Chairman)  
 Cllr. Nick Chapman (Vice-Chairman)  
   
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Narborough on TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2024 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following 
business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours  faithfully 
 

 
Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 

 SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION   
 

 To receive apologies for absence, disclosures of interest from Councillors, and 
Minutes of the previous Council meeting. 

  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024 

(enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 2 - STANDARD COUNCIL BUSINESS   
 

 Any reports for consideration listed under this section will be moved in one block 
without discussion, unless any Member present requests otherwise. 

  
 SECTION 3 - PRESENTATIONS TO COUNCIL   

 
 To consider any presentations from Council Officer’s or an external body/partner 
agency.  

  
 SECTION 4 - QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC & PRESENTATION OF 
PETITIONS   

 
 To receive questions to Councillors submitted by members of the public and to 
receive any petitions submitted in accordance with the Council’s petitions scheme. 

  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Monitoring Officer 

with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons entitled to use 
the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, answering questions 
or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and the time allocated to 
each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at the discretion of the 
Chairman).  

  
 SECTION 5 - MEMBERS' QUESTIONS   

 
 To receive any questions submitted by Councillors. 
  

5. Questions from Members  
 
 Any Members wishing to submit questions must do so to the Monitoring Officer no 



later than 5 working days before the meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer will report if any questions have been submitted. 

  
 SECTION 6 - REPORTS FOR DECISIONS   

 
 To consider any reports submitted for consideration by Council. 
  

6. Future Management and Use Options for Land to the Rear of Huncote Leisure 
Centre (Pages 15 - 48) 

 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director – Place. 
  
7. Corporate Action Plan 2023-24 (Pages 49 - 64) 
 
 To consider the report of the Business Systems & Information Manager. 
  
8. Review of Discretionary Pensions Policies (Pages 65 - 76) 
 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager. 
  
9. A proposed public consultation for a potential new Conservation Area in Braunstone 

Village (Pages 77 - 134) 
 
 To consider the report of the Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager. 
  

 SECTION 7 - MOTIONS/ DEBATES/CONSULTATIONS & MEMBERS' FEEDBACK   
 

 To consider Motions submitted by Councillors, take part in a debate or receive 
Member feedback from attendance at national briefings, key training initiatives or 
work on any Outside Bodies.   

  
 SECTION 8 - EXEMPT REPORTS   

 
 To receive any reports submitted which require consideration under exempt status. 
 
There are no reports for consideration under this Section. 

  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

178 
 
Council - Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2024 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Chairman) 
Cllr. Nick Chapman (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
 

Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities and Monitoring Officer 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Lisa Boland - ICT & Transformation Group Manager 
 Mike Connell - IT Business Partner 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Honorary Alderman in attendance:- 
Iain Hewson & Guy Jackson 

 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss and Cllr. Stuart Coar 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

179 
 
Council - Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

244. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

245. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 30 January 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

246. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore made announcements in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Attended a planned visit from Mrs Henrietta Chubb - the High Sheriff 
of Leicester and Leicestershire. During the visit, Mrs Chubb visited the 
users and staff at A Place To Grow, attended a coffee morning and 
visited the Chair’s charity – Leicester Animal Aid.  

  

247. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 Cllr. Mark Jackson arrived to the meeting during the consideration of this 
item. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Cllr. Terry Richardson, presented his statement in 
respect of the following: 
 

 Kirby Muxloe Gas outage 

 New Lubbesthorpe milestones 

 Community Awards 

 Landfill gas works at Enderby 

 Latest update on Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange 

 Storm Henk financial support 

 Great start for exercise scheme 

 Residents survey 

 Revised Fosse Villages Neighbourhood Plan adopted 

 Rogue taxi driver prosecuted 

 Carbon impacts examined 

  

248. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

180 
 
Council - Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

249. QUESTION UNDER COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 

 Cllr Paul Hartshorn raised the following question, to Cllr. Nigel Grundy – 
Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio Holder. 
 
“The Huncote Leisure Centre BMX track was a much loved public facility 
used by Huncote Hornets, which is a BMX race club that has produced bikers 
of international standard in the past.  Can the portfolio holder please tel
[...]

Cllr. Ben Taylor, Planning Delivery and Enforcement & Corporate 
Transformation. 

  

 
The Decision is Restricted in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the said Act.  

  

Page 8



 

182 
 
Council - Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

253. CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Performance & Information Service Manager, 
presented by Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the annual priorities for the Blaby District Plan be approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Blaby District Plan, approved by Council in November 2023, sets out the 
priorities for the Council for the period 2024- 28. An annual plan sets out the 
aspirations and intent of the Council for the year ahead. 

  

254. GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2023  

 

 Considered – Report of the HR Service Manager, presented by Cllr. Maggie 
Wright, Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Gender Pay Gap Report for the year 31 March 2023 be noted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Council is required by law to carry out Gender Pay Reporting under the 
Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties & Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
and this enables the Council to monitor pay differentials by gender 
throughout the Council. 

  

255. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: QUARTER 3 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager, presented by 
Cllr. Maggie Wright, Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance 
Portfolio Holder. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the report be accepted. 
 
2. That the latest Capital Programme for 2023/24 totalling £11,760,992 be 

approved. 
 
 

Page 9



 

183 
 
Council - Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

Reasons: 
 
1. To ensure the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its capital 

expenditure commitments.  
 

2. To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme that have 
occurred in the 3rd quarter of the year. 

  

256. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: 5 YEAR CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2024/25 TO 2028/29  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager, presented by Cllr. 
Maggie Wright, Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 
Holder. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the 5 Year Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2028/29 be approved. 
 
2. That the application of capital resources of £3,826,900 for 2024/25, 

including a borrowing requirement of £1,665,938, be approved. 
 
3. That the Capital Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29 be approved. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. To obtain approval for the proposed level of capital expenditure in 

2024/25 and the suggested method of financing that expenditure. 
 
2. To provide a longer-term forecast of capital expenditure and financing 

requirements for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29. 
 
3. To ensure compliance with the Prudential Code. 

  

257. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATOR & TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager, presented by Cllr. 
Maggie Wright, Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 
Holder. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the capital prudential indicators and limits for 2024/25 to 2028/29 be 
approved. 

 

Page 10



 

184 
 
Council - Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

2. That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 and the treasury 
prudential indicators be approved. 

 
3. That the Investment Strategy for 2024/25 be approved. 
 
4. That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement for 2024/25 be 

approved. 
 
5. That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director (Section 

151), in consultation with the portfolio holder for Finance, Performance, 
and People, to decide whether to redeem its holding in the Lothbury 
Property Trust, or to transfer its investment to the proposed merger 
outlined at paragraph 4.3 of the report. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. Th
[...]
hillimore   

Cllr. Terry Richardson   

Cllr. Ande Savage   

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd   

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra   

Cllr. Mike Shirley   

Cllr. Roger Stead   

Cllr. Ben Taylor   

Cllr. Matt Tomeo   

Cllr. Bob Waterton   

Cllr. Bev Welsh   

Cllr. Jane Wolfe   

Cllr. Neil Wright   

Cllr. Maggie Wright   
 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. To have regard to the comments of the Executive Director (Section 151 
Officer) in paragraph 4.7 of the report in respect of the requirements of 
the Local Government Finance Act 2003. 

 
2. That the 2024/25 General Fund Revenue Account net expenditure budget 

of £15.394m be approved. 

Page 12



 

186 
 
Council - Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

 
3. That delegated authority be given to the S151 Officer in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the Budget should it be 
necessary. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. It is a requirement for the Cabinet Executive and Council to take into 

account the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 2003 in 
relation to the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of reserves. 

 
2. Cabinet and Council are required to consider and approve the General 

Fund Revenue Account budget proposals in order to set the budget and 
Council Tax for the forthcoming financial year. 

 
3. Delegated authority is sought in order to make any amendments to the 

Budget should any new information become available following approval 
by full Council. 

  

259. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: COUNCIL TAX 
2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager, presented by Cllr. 
Maggie Wright, Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 
Holder.  
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, the vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For Against Abstain 

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam   

Cllr. Lee Breckon   

Cllr. Nick Brown   

Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore   

Cllr. Nick Chapman   

Cllr. Adrian Clifford   

Cllr. Luke Cousin   
[...]
 Executive Director - Place 

Strategic Themes Enhancing and maintaining our natural and built 
environment. 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report details considerations and recommendations for the future use of 

the land to the rear of Huncote Leisure Centre, previously allocated as a 
BMX track. Following identified safety and environmental concerns relating 
to the contaminated land site and the expiry of the BMX clubs lease, the 
report explores the options available for the future use of the land considering 
its complex management requirements and ongoing public safety risks. 
 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the Council approves the ceasing of the use of the land to the rear of 

Huncote Leisure Centre as formal BMX track provision. 
 

2.2 That the land is reopened to the public, when it is safe to do so and upon 
completion of the outstanding legal action, as open space, which will include 
the planting of trees and rewilding.   
 

2.3 To allocate £50,000 from the general reserve to implement the 
recommendation. 
  

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To address the legal and environmental issues arising from the land’s 

previous use as a Landfill Site. 
  
3.2 To determine the most beneficial use of the site, maximising the site's 

potential long term value to the community and supporting achievement of 
the council’s priorities. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



3.3 To manage public safety and environmental risks, providing the Council with 
scope to assess the ongoing landfill site risks. 
 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

In 2014, Blaby District Council (BDC) supported Huncote Hornets BMX club 

with a Sport England Capital Fund Application to build a BMX track to the 

rear of Huncote Leisure Centre. During the course of relations with the BMX 

club the Council have dealt with both the club and the associated limited 

company. They are known as Huncote Hornets BMX Club (‘the C
[...]
 will continue to be undertaken with our insurers. This will 

ensure site access for the public is managed safely in line with the Council’s 

public liability responsibilities.  

 

The recommendations also recognise the ongoing legal challenge by 

Huncote Hornets BMX Club who claim they have a legal right to a new lease 

for the site. This is something Blaby District Council do not agree with. 

Therefore, any decision by Council will only be enacted once the legal 

position is confirmed. This would be determined by the courts; however, it is 

likely to be within the next 12 months. 

Page 17



 

 

4.2 Proposal  
  

This report recommends that the council returns the site to informal public 

open space. This recommendation includes the re-wilding of the site and the 

planting of trees, to ensure the public have access to and continue to benefit 

from this open space. 

 

This proposal is being made because the current site usage as a BMX track is 

deemed unsustainable due to the ongoing environmental issues and the 

associated site management issues resulting from the landfill gas leakage and 

land movement. The challenges with the site mean that significant and 

complex management arrangements are needed to ensure the long-term 

safety of the site and its users. While there have been improvements in gas 

levels, bringing the site up to health and safety standards to be regularly used 

as a BMX track would require substantial financial investment, including repair 

works.  

The proposed option balances the needs of the local community, feedback 

from the options appraisal and the financial considerations to ensure value for 

money for Blaby District Council residents. This has been a difficult and 

lengthy process, and we believe this reflects the best option going forwards for 

all Blaby District residents. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  
 Engagement with Huncote Parish Council, Huncote Hornets BMX club, 

Sports England, British C
[...]
ports in the vicinity – 
through provision at the 
Huncote leisure centre adjacent 
to the existing BMX track site.  

Turner next 6 
months 

 
 
 

     

 
Please ensure that the section below is completed and signed by one or both NAMED officers as applicable: 
 
 
 
 
  
 
NAME Luke Raddon Jackson Please print name) 
 
 
 
Signed LRJ (/Group/Service Manager) 
 
 
 
Date 9th May 2024 
 
 
 
 
NAME:_________________________________(Please print name) 
 
 
 
Signed:_________________________________(Completing Officer) 
 

P
age 46



 
 

 11 

 
 
Date:___________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
Please keep a copy on record to which the public could have full access.  Also send or e-mail a copy of this completed form, along with 
documentation describing the policy/function/project it concerns, to:  
Sally Dorans, Customer Insight, Experience and Engagement Manager 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 21 May 2024 

Title of Report Corporate Action Plan 2023-24 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Business Systems & Information Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling our communities and supporting our 
vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 
and built environment; Growing and supporting our economy; 
Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well managed 
Council, valuing our people. 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update councillors on the progress of actions 

outlined in the Corporate Action Plan 2023-24. This action plan was approved 
by Council in June 2023. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That Council notes the progress made against the Corporate Action Plan 

2023-24.  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is important that Elected Members, and staff are familiar with how the 

Counc
[...]
dents, partners, 

Elected Members, and staff are familiar with how the Council is delivering 
against its agreed actions and priorities. 

 
8. Environmental impact 

 
8.1 Any environmental impacts will be outlined alongside each individual project 

where relevant. However, our journey to Net Zero is a key priority for the 
Council and, there are specific actions within the annual plan which support 
the delivery of this priority. 

 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  
 

  
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Corporate Action Plan 23-24 Progress Report 
  

 
 

Page 51



11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 
 
11.2 

Blaby District Plan 2021 - 2024’ and Blaby District Plan 2024 - 2028 
 
Corporate Action Plan 2023 -2024  

 
12. Report author’s contact details   

 
 Luke Clements Business Systems & Information Manager 
 Luke.clements@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7728 
   

 
      
 

         

Page 52

https://www.blaby.gov.uk/media/b1tn1bly/blaby-district-plan-2021-2014-final.pdf
https://w3.blaby.gov.uk/decision-making/documents/s48056/Appendix%20A%20-%20Corporate%20Action%20Plan%202023%20-2024.pdf


Corporate Action Plan 2023-24 - Closure Report A Place to Live, Work & Visit

Project Intended Outcome Lead
Current Status 

(at April 2024)
End of Year Position (as at April 2024)

A long term vision developed for the district of Blaby, 

produced in partnership with the residents, businesses 

and communities it will impact upon.

Completed 

Nov 2023

A new corporate plan will be produced clearly setting 

out the districts aspirations, priorities and with a clear 

understanding of the actions needed to achieve the 

priorities.

Completed 

Nov 2023

An action plan produced to deliver the new corporate 

plan for short, medium and long term.

Complet
[...]
 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people. 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report seeks approval of the Council’s updated discretionary policy in 

relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the updated Discretionary Pension Policy as shown at Appendix A are 

approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that the policy covering active and deferred LGPS members 

remain up to date and fit for purpose. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

LGPS employers are required to publish and keep under review a statement 
of policy to explain how they will apply a range of discretions that exist as 
part of the scheme regulations. This provides employers with the flexibility to 
manage certain issues relating to the benefits of their employees who are 
LGPS members, although exercising those discretions can have immediate 
costs attached to them. 
 
Blaby’s current Discretionary Pension Policy was approved by Council in 
September 2018, so is now more than five years old. It is considered good 
practice to review the policy on a regular basis to ensure that it reflects 
current pension regulations.  
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



4.2 Proposal(s)  
  

The updated Discretionary Pension Policy appears at Appendix A. 
 
As mentioned above, the adoption of the policy may lead to additional 
pension capital costs being incurred in certain circumstances, depending 
upon the age and length of service of the employee. Therefore, the policy 
has been written to minimise the impact of the Council facing substantial 
costs in the future, and only in cases where there is a sound business case 
for doing so. 
 
In future it is intended to review the Discretionary Pension Policy every three 
years. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  
 There are no significant changes to the Council’s existing policy, and it is 

therefore, consid
[...]
onservation Area in Braunstone Village. 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation  

Report Author Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 

Strategic Themes Enhancing and maintaining our natural and built environment 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the potential of creating 

a new Conservation Area covering the historic village core of Braunstone, and 
to seek approval to proceed a public consultation. 

  
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 To proceed to a public consultation on the potential designation of the 

Braunstone Village Conservation Area. 
 

 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To progress the motion made by Council in November 2021 to consider the 

merits of a Conservation Area in this location. 
  

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Context and History 
 
On 23rd November 2021, following interest and research by local residents, a 
motion was passed by Council to consider the merits of a Conservation Area 
in this location and to work in partnership with Braunstone Town Council to 
assist with a public consultation and the preparation of a character appraisal. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 
Blaby District Council has since engaged in discussions with Braunstone 
Town Council and has enlisted the services of Leicester City Council’s Historic 
Environment team to assess the potential for designation and advise on the 
necessary procedural matters. A Character Appraisal has been prepared 
along with a draft Management Plan to aid with the future upkeep and 
improvement of the area (Appendices A and B). 
 
 
Evaluation of the proposed conservation area 
 
Local authorities have the power to designate new conservation areas under 
Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
This requires that from
[...]
act & Needs Assessment has been completed for the proposal. 
 

 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 There has been a fee of £5,427 to procure the services of Leicester City 

Council’s Historic Environment Team to provide technical support including 
the preparation of the Character Appraisal and Management Plan. 

Page 79



 
No further significant costs are expected, only for the printing and posting of 
letters and press notices that will be required as part of the consultation 
process and associated notifications. 

  
 

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

Consultation is carried out 
incorrectly or is incomplete 

Close working with Leicester’s Historic 
Environment team to ensure proposals are 
properly publicised and processes are 
followed. Continued liaison with Braunstone 
Town Council to raise awareness and 
facilitate consultation. 

 
7. Other options considered  
 To not proceed to a public consultation 

 
This could be considered contrary to the motion passed by Council to consider 
the merits of a conservation area in this location, as all views would not be 
fully taken into account. A decision would need to be made whether or not to 
continue work on the potential to designate, however the information 
informing this may be incomplete without community feedback. 
 
 

7.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern. 

 
8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 The proposal may help preserve or enhance the historic environment in this 

area. No other significant environmental impacts identified. 

 
 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
I
[...]
.  
 

Minor development comprised within the following classes of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the 

said Order: 

• Class A – Erection of fences and gates; 

• Class C – the painting of the exterior of any building or work. 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Future Management and Use Options for Land to the Rear of Huncote Leisure Centre
	Appendix A -  Active Communities Consultancy (ACC) Report
	Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment

	7 Corporate Action Plan 2023-24
	Appendix A – Corporate Action Plan 23-24 Progress Report

	8 Review of Discretionary Pensions Policies
	Appendix A - Local Government Pension Scheme Employer Discretions

	9 A proposed public consultation for a potential new Conservation Area in Braunstone Village
	Appendix A - Braunstone Village Conservation Area Character Appraisal 2024
	Appendix B - Braunstone Village CA Management Plan 2024






Minutes of the meeting

Clir.
ClIr.
Clir.
Clir.
ClIr.
Clir.
ClIr.
Clir.
ClIr.
Clir.

COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

Shabbir Aslam
Royston Bayliss
Lee Breckon JP
Nick Brown

Stuart Coar

Luke Cousin

Tony Deakin

Roy Denney
Susan Findlay
Helen Gambardella

Julia Smith
Louisa Horton

Sarah Pennelli
Marc Greenwood
Jonathan Hodge
Martin Needham
Katie Brooman
Sandeep Tiensa
Isaac Thomas
Nicole Cramp

233

TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2024

Present:-

Clir. Cheryl Cashmore (Chairman)
CllIr. Nick Chapman (Vice-Chairman)

ClIr.
Cllr.
ClIr.
Cllr.
ClIr.
Cllr.
ClIr.
Cllr.
ClIr.
Cllr.

Hannah Gill

Nigel Grundy
Paul Hartshorn
Richard Holdridge
Mark Jackson
Becca Lunn
Antony Moseley
Les Phillimore
Terry Richardson
Tracey Shepherd

Officers present:-

- Chief Executive
- Executive Director - Communities and Monitoring

Officer
- Executive Director - S.151 Officer

- Executive Director - Place

Clir.
Clir.
Clir.
Clir.
Clir.
Clir.
Clir.
Clir.

Mike Shirley
Roger Stead
Ben Taylor
Matt Tomeo
Bob Waterton
Bev Welsh
Maggie Wright
Neil Wright

- Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager
- Senior Planning Policy Officer
- Elections and Governance Manager

- Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer

- Democracy Support Officer

- Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer

Honorary Alderman in attendance:-

lain Hewson

Apologies:-

CliIr. Adrian Clifford, ClIr. Alex DeWinter, Clir. Janet Forey, Cllr. Ande Savage,
ClIr. Dillan Shikotra and CllIr. Jane Wolfe

Council - Tuesday, 21 May 2024



302.

303.

304.

305.

306.

234

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS

Cllr. Bob Waterton - Item 9 — A proposed public consultation for a
potential new Conservation Area in Braunstone
Village.

Nature of Interest - Other Registerable Interest.

Extent of Interest - Chairman of the Planning & Environment

Committee at Braunstone Town Council.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 27 February 2024, as circulated, were
approved and signed as a correct record.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

No questions were received.

PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL

A request was received from Stuart Bacon - Huncote Parish Council, as he
was not in attendance the Chairman moved on to the next agenda item.

FUTURE MANAGEMENT AND USE OPTIONS FOR LAND TO THE REAR
OF HUNCOTE LEISURE CENTRE

ClIr. Stuart Coar left and returned to the meeting during this item.

Considered - Report of the Executive Director - Place, presented by Clir.
Terry Richardson — Leader of the Council.

Following Member debate the Chairman, Clir, Cheryl Cashmore invited
Stuart Bacon from Huncote Parish Council who had arrived at the start of the
item to speak.

Public Speaking

Pursuant to Part 5, Section 9 of the Council’s Constitution, in relation to the
Public Speaking Protocol, the Chairman allowed Stuart Bacon from Huncote
Parish Council to speak for 3 minutes.

ClIr. Luke Cousin proposed amendments to recommendations, seconded by
Cllr. Hannah Gill, as follows:

Council - Tuesday, 21 May 2024



307.

235

* Replace 2.1 as follows: “That the Council defer decision on the use of the
land to the rear of the Huncote Leisure Centre (currently, BMX track
provision) until the ongoing legal challenge by Huncote Hornets BMX
Club is concluded and the legal position confirmed, at which point this
report is brought back to Council.”

* Remove 2.2

* Remove 2.3

Reasons for Decisions Recommended

* Replace 3.1 as follows: “To enable Council to make a fully informed
decision on the future use of the land”

* Remove 3.2

* Remove 3.3

The Chairman took the vote by a show of hands, the Chairman declared that
the amendments had been lost.

DECISIONS

1. That the BMX track provision to the rear of Huncote Leisure Centre be
ceased.

2. That the land is reopened to the public, when it is safe to do so and upon
completion of the outstanding legal action, as open space, which will
include the planting of trees and rewilding.

3. That £50,000 from the general reserve to implement the recommendation
be approved.

Reasons:

1. To address the legal and environmental issues arising from the land’s
previous use as a Landfill Site.

2. To determine the most beneficial use of the site, maximising the site's
potential long term value to the community and supporting achievement
of the council’s priorities.

3. To manage public safety and environmental risks, providing the Council
with scope to assess the ongoing landfill site risks.

CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2023-24

Considered - Report of the Business Systems & Information Manager,
presented by Clir. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council.

Council - Tuesday, 21 May 2024




308.

3009.

236

DECISION
That progress made against the Corporate Action Plan 2023-2024 be noted.
Reason:

It is important that Elected Members, and staff are familiar with how the
Council is delivering against its agreed actions and priorities.

REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY PENSIONS POLICIES

Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager, presented by ClIr.
Maggie Wright, Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio
Holder.

DECISION
That the updated discretionary Pension Policy be approved.
Reason:

To ensure that the policy covering active and deferred LGPS members
remain up to date and fit for purpose.

A PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION FOR A POTENTIAL NEW
CONSERVATION AREA IN BRAUNSTONE VILLAGE

Considered- Report of the Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager,
presented by ClIr. Ben Taylor — Planning Delivery and Enforcement &
Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder.

DECISION

That the Council proceed to a public consultation on the potential designation
of the Braunstone Village Conservation Area.

Reason:

To progress the motion made by Council in November 2021 to consider the
merits of a Conservation Area in this location.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.16 P.M.

Council - Tuesday, 21 May 2024




